
Council Meeting
Agenda

13 July 2015



SUMMONS
To All Members of the Council

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 13 July 2015, at 6.30 pm

Dave Yates
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2015 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.

3.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

4.  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 



5.  REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND CABINET (Pages 11 - 32)
Audit Committee 26 June 2015

General Purposes & Licensing Committee 12 June & 26 June 2015

Cabinet 3 June 2015

6.  RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Pages 33 - 34)

7.  QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22 

8.  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 
To ask questions of Portfolio Holders. Questions received will be tabled at the 
meeting. (Members are reminded that questions must be submitted to the Chief 
Executive or to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services by not later than noon 
on Friday 10 July 2015.)

9.  MEETING DATES FOR THE 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
RECOMMENDED: 

That meetings be held on the following Mondays at 6.30pm:- 

16 May 2016 (Annual meeting, already agreed) 
11 July 2016 
5 September 2016
17 October 2016
5 December 2016
20 February 2017
10 April 2017
15 May 2017 (Annual Meeting)

10.  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS 
To consider any changes to the membership of Committees or Panels that might be 
proposed by the political groups.

11.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 



This page is intentionally left blank



18 MAY 2015

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the New Forest District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 18 May 2015

* Cllr Mrs M D Holding (Chairman)
* Cllr Mrs A J Hoare (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
Mrs D E Andrews
W G Andrews

* P J Armstrong
* G C Beck
* Mrs S V Beeton
* Ms R Bellows
* Mrs S M Bennison
* J E Binns
* G R Blunden
* D A Britton
* Mrs D M Brooks
* Mrs F Carpenter
* Mrs L D Cerasoli
* S J Clarke
* Mrs J L Cleary
* I C Coombes
* Ms K V Crisell
* S P Davies
* A H G Davis
* W H Dow
* Ms L C Ford
* R L Frampton
* A T Glass
* L E Harris
* M R Harris
* D Harrison
* J D Heron
* E J Heron

Mrs P Jackman
* M J Kendal
* Mrs E L Lane
* Mrs P J Lovelace
* B D Lucas
* Mrs A E McEvoy
* A D O'Sullivan
* J M Olliff-Cooper
* N S Penman
* A K Penson
* D M S Poole
* L R Puttock
* B Rickman
* W S Rippon-Swaine
* Mrs A M Rostand
* D J Russell
* Miss A Sevier
* M A Steele
* M H Thierry
* Mrs B J Thorne
* D B Tipp
* D N Tungate
* A S Wade
* R A Wappet
* J G Ward
* Mrs C V Ward
* M L White
* C A Wise
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

Apologies: 

were received from Cllrs Mrs Andrews, W Andrews and Mrs Jackman. 

Officers Attending:

D Yates, R Jackson, J Mascall, Ms G O’Rourke, Mrs R Rutins and Ms M Stephens.

The Chairman of the Council, Cllr Mrs Holding, in the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



CNL 18 MAY 2015

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Cllr Mrs Holding moved that Cllr Mrs Hoare be elected Chairman of the Council for 
the ensuing municipal year.  The motion was seconded by Cllr Mrs Wyeth.

RESOLVED:

That Cllr Mrs Hoare be elected Chairman of the Council to continue in office until 
her successor becomes entitled to act as Chairman at the next annual meeting of 
the Council.

Cllr Mrs Hoare took the chair and made the declaration of acceptance of office, 
which was formally witnessed by the Chief Executive.

Cllr Mrs Holding invested the Chairman with the Chain and Badge of Office and a 
bouquet of flowers, and presented Mr Hoare, the Chairman’s consort, with a gift.

On behalf of employees, the Chief Executive congratulated the Chairman on her 
election.

The Chairman thanked members of the Council for electing her as Chairman. 

2 VOTE OF THANKS TO CLLR MRS HOLDING 

The Chairman moved a vote of thanks to the outgoing Chairman, Cllr Mrs Holding.

The Chairman, in paying tribute to Cllr Mrs Holding, said that Cllr Mrs Holding had 
been held in high esteem by colleagues and residents alike during her term as 
Chairman.  She had proved to be excellent ambassador for the New Forest, and 
had worked tirelessly to ensure that the New Forest was well represented and 
showcased.

The motion was seconded. 

Members spoke in support of the motion. They said that Cllr Mrs Holding, with the 
support of her husband, had worked very hard during her year in office and had 
been very successful in her charitable fundraising. She had represented the people 
of the New Forest District in an exemplary manner, attending a large number of 
events both within and outside the District, and had been a great ambassador for 
the Council. 

Other members referred to the commitment and hard work displayed by Cllr Mrs 
Holding during her time in office.

The Chief Executive thanked Cllr Mrs Holding for her tireless work during her year 
as Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That the thanks and best wishes of the Council be recorded to Cllr Mrs Holding for 
her service during her term of office as Chairman of the Council.

Cllr Mrs Holding thanked members for their kind wishes. She said that it had been 
a great privilege to serve as Chairman of the Council. She had thoroughly enjoyed 
her time in office. Cllr Mrs Holding thanked in particular colleagues she had met 

Page 2



CNL 18 MAY 2015

over the last year, who had made her time as Chairman enjoyable. She also 
thanked those who had helped organise her civic day, which had provided an 
invaluable opportunity to showcase the New Forest. 

Cllr Mrs Holding thanked colleagues and officers for helping to raise funds for her 
charities, the Hampshire and IOW Air Ambulance, the Nalder Benevolent Fund and 
Oakhaven Hospice. Representatives from the Hampshire and IOW Air Ambulance 
and the Nalder Benevolent Fund were in attendance and gratefully received 
cheques from Cllr Mrs Holding. The Chairman had raised £7,918 for her two 
charities. In addition the goods donated as part of the Oakhaven spring clean 
appeal had an estimated value of £10,000. 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

It was moved by Cllr O’Sullivan and seconded by Cllr Mrs Ward that Cllr Beck be 
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Council for the ensuing municipal year.

RESOLVED:

That Cllr Beck be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Council to hold office until 
immediately after the election of the Chairman at the next annual meeting of the 
Council.

Cllr Beck made the declaration of acceptance of office, which was formally 
witnessed by the Chief Executive.  The Chairman invested Cllr Beck with his badge 
of office and presented the Vice-Chairman’s consort, Mrs Beck, with flowers.

4 APPOINTMENT OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

It was moved by Cllr E J Heron and seconded by Cllr Glass that Cllr 
Rickman be appointed Leader of the Council.

RESOLVED:

That Cllr Rickman be appointed Leader of the Council for the four year 
period until May 2019. 

5 MINUTES (PAPER A) 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record.

6 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed all members to the first Council meeting of the four 
year term, following the elections on 7 May. She particularly welcomed the 
18 new members joining the Council for the first time. She was sure that 
returning councillors would be happy to assist their new colleagues. The 
Chairman announced that her charities for the year would be Oakhaven 
Hospice and the Firefly Orphanage in Kathmandhu. 

Page 3



CNL 18 MAY 2015

The Chairman explained that whilst her second charity was not a local 
charity, given the two recent catastrophic earthquakes in Nepal and the 
devastation that these had caused, she felt it appropriate to raise funds in 
support of the children who had lost families and homes as a result of these 
tragic events. She hoped that other members would support her in her 
fundraising for both charities.  

7 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader of the Council thanked the Returning Officer, the Deputy Returning 
Officer and the staff who had assisted in the elections on 7 May for their hard work 
particularly in light of the extra demands in the electoral process this year.  

8 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER, NUMBER AND CONTENT OF 
PORTFOLIOS AND APPOINTMENT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 

The Leader of the Council informed the Council that:

(a) He had appointed Cllr E J Heron as Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Vice-Chairman of the Cabinet;

(b) The Portfolio Holders were:-

Leader’s Portfolio – Cllr Barry Rickman

Environment – Cllr Sophie Beeton

Finance and Efficiency – Cllr Jeremy Heron

Health and Leisure – Cllr James Binns

Housing and Communities – Cllr Jill Cleary

Planning and Transportation – Cllr Edward Heron

and that the content of each portfolio would be as set out below.

1) Leader’s Portfolio - Portfolio Holder Cllr Barry Rickman

 Corporate Plan and Financial Strategy
 Communications and Community Engagement
 Employment and Tourism
 Human Resources
 Performance and Risk Management
 Equality and Fairness
 Emergency Planning
 Political and Management Structures

2) Environment – Portfolio Holder Cllr Sophie Beeton

 Refuse Collection
 Street Cleaning
 Abandoned Vehicles
 Cemeteries

Page 4



CNL 18 MAY 2015

 Coastal Protection and Drainage Issues
 Environmental Health Services
 Grounds Maintenance
 Public Conveniences
 Recycling
 Sustainability Co-ordination
 Open Spaces

3) Finance and Efficiency – Portfolio Holder Cllr Jeremy Heron

 Asset Management/Property Services
 Council Tax and Benefits
 Customer Services
 Financial Services
 Information and Communications Technology
 Legal and Democratic Services

4) Health and Leisure – Portfolio Holder Cllr James Binns

 Leisure Services
 Children and Youth Matters
 Health and Wellbeing (other than Environmental Health)
 Older Persons’ Matters

5) Housing and Communities – Portfolio Holder Cllr Jill Cleary

 Housing Strategy
 Housing Service Delivery
 Crime and Disorder
 Improvement Grants

6) Planning and Transportation – Portfolio Holder Cllr Edward Heron

 Planning Strategy/Policy
 Development Plans
 Building Control
 Local Land Charges
 Transportation and Car Parking
 Highways Matters
 Listed Buildings and Conservation

RESOLVED: 

That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to make any 
consequential changes to the Constitution arising from the above. 

9 REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER (REPORT B) 

RESOLVED: 

That the report of the Returning Officer be received and noted. 

Page 5



CNL 18 MAY 2015

10 POLITICAL REPRESENTATION ON COMMITTEES 

RESOLVED:

That appointments be made to committees and panels in accordance with the 
principles for the allocation of seats to political groups as set out in Section 15 of 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, except in those cases where it is 
decided, without any member voting against, not to apply the principles of 
proportionality.

11 APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS (REPORT C) 

RESOLVED:

That the following members be appointed to the Committees/Panels. 

APPEALS COMMITTEE (20 members)

Conservative (19) Liberal Democrat (1)

Councillors: Councillor:
A R Alvey D Harrison
Mrs D E Andrews
W Andrews
Mrs S M Bennison
S J Clarke
Ms L C Ford
R L Frampton
A T Glass
Mrs M D Holding
Mrs A E McEvoy
N S Penman
L R Puttock
Mrs A M Rostand
D B Tipp
N Tungate
R A Wappet
Mrs C V Ward
C A Wise
Mrs P A Wyeth

AUDIT COMMITTEE (8 members)

Conservative (8)

Councillors:
W Andrews
M R Harris
J D Heron
Mrs E Lane
A D O’Sullivan
R A Wappet
John G Ward
C A Wise

Page 6



CNL 18 MAY 2015

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE (15 members)

Conservative (14) Liberal Democrat (1)

Councillors: Councillor:
G C Beck A Wade
G Blunden
S J Clarke
Ms L C Ford
R L Frampton
A T Glass
L Harris
J Olliff-Cooper
A Penson
L R Puttock
N Tungate
Mrs C V Ward
J G Ward
Mrs P A Wyeth

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE (16 members – Cllrs (8), Employee 
Side (8))

Conservative (8)

Councillors:
Mrs D M Brooks
E J Heron
J D Heron
Mrs M D Holding
M R Harris
B Rickman
M Steele
C A Wise

Substitutes:
J G Ward
Ms K Crisell

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (20 members)

Conservative (19) Liberal Democrat (1)

Councillors: Councillor:
Mrs D E Andrews D Harrison
P Armstrong
Mrs S M Bennison
Mrs F Carpenter
A Davis
R L Frampton
L Harris
Mrs A J Hoare
Mrs M D Holding
A Penson
W S Rippon-Swaine

Page 7



CNL 18 MAY 2015

Mrs A M Rostand
Miss A Sevier
M H Thierry
R A Wappet
Mrs C V Ward
M White
Mrs P A Wyeth
Vacancy

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (10 members)

Conservative (10)

Councillors:
A R Alvey
W Andrews
M R Harris
M J Kendal
Mrs A E McEvoy
A D O’Sullivan
Mrs A M Rostand
M Steele
D B Tipp
C A Wise

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (10 members)

Conservative (10)

Councillors:
D A Britton
Ms L Cerasoli
I Coombes
Ms K Crisell
S P Davies
A Davis
Mrs P J Lovelace
N S Penman
D J Russell
M White

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (10 members)

Conservative (10)

Councillors:
P Armstrong
Ms R Bellows
G Blunden
Mrs F Carpenter
Ms L C Ford
A T Glass
J Olliff-Cooper

Page 8



CNL 18 MAY 2015

D Poole
W S Rippon-Swaine
Mrs B J Thorne

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



REPORT OF AUDIT COMMITTEE

(Meeting held on 26 June 2015)

1. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT – 2014/15 (MINUTE NO. 17 – 
26 JUNE 2015)

The attached report summarises work carried out by the Audit Committee during the 
2014/15 municipal year.

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) good practice 
recommends that an annual report is produced setting out the work that the Audit 
Committee has undertaken during the preceding year, and that it be submitted to the 
full Council. This is the first of such reports. 

It is hoped that this report will help illustrate the breadth of work undertaken, and the 
assurances it gives, and the Audit Committee is pleased to present it to all members 
for their information.

Cllr A D O’Sullivan
Chairman

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL – 13 JULY 2015

AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT - 2014/15

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to summarise the work carried out by the Audit Committee 
during the 2014/15 Municipal year.

BACKGROUND

The role of the Audit Committee, which was created in 2012, is to provide assurance 
regarding best practice in the provision of effective corporate governance arrangements. 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy good practice recommends that 
an annual report is produced setting out the work that the Audit Committee has undertaken 
during the preceding year. This is the first of such reports. 

MEMBERSHIP

The Membership of the Panel has changed slightly following the elections.  The current and 
former members are shown below:

Current Committee Membership Committee Members in 2014/15

Cllr A O’Sullivan (Chairman) Cllr A O’Sullivan (Chairman)
Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman) Cllr Mrs D Andrews (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr W G Andrews Cllr M R Harris
Cllr M R Harris Cllr C J Harrison
Cllr J D Heron Cllr D B Tipp
Cllr Mrs E L Lane Cllr R A Wappet
Cllr R A Wappet Cllr J G Ward
Cllr C A Wise Cllr C A Wise

WHAT DOES THE AUDIT COMMITTEE DO?

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee can be found in Annex 1 to Chapter 13 of the 
Council’s constitution, and at the following link :  
http://www.nfdc.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=17902&p=0

The Committee meets four times per year in
[...]
e Council’s position.  The External Auditor confirmed that the Council had a 
“clean bill of health” (unqualified opinion) on the Statement of Accounts and for its Value for 
Money Conclusion.  

The Committee was satisfied with the Financial Statement, and in approving it, supported 
the letter of representation being signed by the Chairman of the Committee and the Section 
151 Officer.

Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2013/14 

Under the Account and Audit Regulations 2011, the Council is required to produce an annual 
governance statement (AGS) following an assessment of its governance framework. 

Page 14



The draft AGS 2013/14 was approved by the Audit Committee in June 2014 and provided to 
the external auditors for review.  Members were reminded of the section in the External 
Auditor’s report concerning the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, which confirmed 
that:

● It complied with the requirements of the CIPFA / SOLACE Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government framework; and

● It was consistent with other information that the External Auditor was aware of from 
their audit of the financial statement.

Members were satisfied with the Annual Governance Statement and indicated their support 
to it being signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive as the Head of Paid 
Service.  The Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 is published on the Council’s website, 
ensuring ease of access.

ASSURANCES

To enable the Committee to agree the Statement of Accounts and the AGS (above), the 
following assurances were provided to the Committee during the year, as set out below:

(a) Assurances Provided by the Internal Auditor

1. Internal Audit - Progress Reports Against the Approved risk based Audit 
Plan

The Committee received reports at every meeting detailing progress against 
the internal audit plan.  Issues highlighted throughout the year included:-

 Partnership working on fraud initiatives
 Collaborative bank and insurance procurement i
[...]
erred to the Finance Service of Hampshire County Council in March 
2014.

The Executive Director (Finance) felt that the new arrangements overseen by 
Hampshire County Council had resulted in a greater diversity of investment 
opportunities and better rates of return as well as better security of the District 
Council’s funds and more favourable long-term opportunities.  It was noted 
that Winchester City Council would be joining the Hampshire County Council 
investment arrangements shortly, in the same way that New Forest District 
Council had.  

NFDC’s investment holding was £55.4m at 31 August 2014, which was over 
£12.9m (30%) higher than the same time last year.  

The emphasis was now on achieving a diversity of investments and reducing 
exposure to bank and building societies, by moving to other non-banking 
investments including money markets, corporate bonds, and pooled 
investments. 

The Committee noted the related Investment Strategy.     

The Executive Director felt the working relationship developed with County 
Council partners over the last 12 months was good and was already 
producing improved results. 

2. Final Accounts 2013/14 Bad Debts Write Off

The Committee received a report on the total bad debts written off during the 
financial year 2013/14, which was approved in accordance with the Code of 
Practice for Write-Offs approved by the Cabinet.

The total bad debt write-off for 2013/14 was £781,232, compared with 
£780,304 in 2012/13.  This represented 0.3% of the total income collected.  
Write-offs in any financial year often refer to debts incurred over a number of 
previous years.

There appeared to have been a rise in Council Tax and NNDR write-offs, 
although the overall total had not changed greatly due to reductions in other 
areas.

The Committee would continue to monitor this issue with regular reports.

Page 18



3. Procurement Rules, Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders – 
Waivers 2013/14 

The Committee noted the waivers to
[...]
ficers prior to 
the Panel consideration be approved as set out in Appendix 2 to this 
report.  

2. ELECTORAL REVIEW OF HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (MINUTE NO. 15  – 
26 June 2015)

The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is reviewing 
electoral arrangements in Hampshire County Council.  The review is being 
undertaken to deliver electoral equality across the county.   At present, some county 
councillors represent many more, or many fewer, electors than others.   The review 
aims to correct those imbalances.This Council, together with other principal 
authorities and town and parish councils in Hampshire, has been invited to submit 
views on future County Council electoral divisions. The LGBCE will take into account 
all representations received during the current consultation (which expires on 3 
August), and will then publish draft recommendations.   Those draft 
recommendations will include the number of councillors to be allocated to each 
district within the county.   Final recommendations are expected in April 2016, with 
new electoral arrangements coming into effect at the local elections in May 2017.

A special meeting of the Committee was held to consider this Council’s response.   
Hampshire County Councillors representing divisions in New Forest District were 
invited to attend. They reported on draft recommendations being considered by 
Hampshire County Council – these proved useful to the Committee in arriving at its 
recommendations set out below.

In its deliberations the Committee was mindful that the LGBCE must, by law, balance 
the following three criteria:

 To deliver electoral equality where each county councillor represents roughly the 
same number of electors as others across the county.    (In practice, the LGBCE 
works on the principle that electoral variances of more than 10% are not 
acceptable).  

 That the pattern of divisions should, as far as possible, reflect the interests and 
identities of local communities.

 T
[...]
n advertisement and external 
interview processes.

2.5 The Council will ultimately be responsible for approving the successor Chief Executive.

3. SELECTION PROCESS

3.1 On the basis that Option A may be the preferred route, it is necessary to agree a selection 
process. 

3.2 It is proposed that an Appointment Panel consisting of the Cabinet (the Leader and the Deputy 
Leader of the Council, together with the Portfolio Holders for Finance & Efficiency, Housing & 
Communities, Environment, and Health & Leisure) and the Opposition Group Leader, 
supported by the Head of Human Resources.  This Panel will make a recommendation to the 
Council.   

3.3 If it is decided not to appoint an existing officer, then the Council will pursue option B or C.  A 
process for this already exists in the Council’s Constitution.   In those circumstances, the 
Council will likewise be asked ultimately to approve the successor. 

4. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS

4.1 UNISON has read and noted the contents of the report.  We agree with the recommendation of 
Option A as the preferred selection process, as an internal candidate would understand the 
unique characteristics of the New Forest area and is likely to have already formed contacts and 
relationships with both internal and external clients.

4.2 It would also save the Council a significant amount in the costs which would be incurred if the 
post were to be advertised externally.

5. RECOMMENDATION

5.1 That the Council agrees: 

(a)  The new Chief Executive’s pay as set out in paragraph 2.2;
(b)  Option A as the preferred selection process;
(c)  The composition of the Appointment Panel for Option A as proposed in paragraph 3.2;
(d)  That the new Chief Executive continues to take on the role of Returning Officer; and
(e)   That a member panel (comprising of the Leader of the Council, plus three other Portfolio 

Holders to be determined by the Leader) be authorised to review and make decisions on 
the pay progression of the Chief Executive.

For further information please contact: Background Papers
Manjit Sandhu  None
Head of Human Resources
Tel: 023 80285588
87775262 (HPSN onNet)
E-Mail: manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk 

Page 34

mailto:manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Reports of Committees and Cabinet
	Audit Committee - 26/06/15 - Report to Council - Attachment
	General Purposes & Licensing Committee - 12/06/15 & 26/06/15 - Report to Council
	General Purposes & Licensing Committee - 12/06/15 & 26/06/15 - Report to Council - Appendix 1 & 2
	Cabinet - 03/06/15 - Report to Council

	6 Recruitment of Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


1

13 JULY 2015

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the New Forest District Council held in Council Chamber, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 13 July 2015

  Cllr Mrs A Hoare (Chairman)
* Cllr G C Beck (Vice-Chairman) (in the Chair)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* Mrs D E Andrews
* W G Andrews
* P J Armstrong
* Mrs S V Beeton
* Ms R Bellows
* Mrs S M Bennison
* J E Binns
* G R Blunden
* D A Britton
* Mrs D M Brooks
* Mrs F Carpenter
* Mrs L D Cerasoli
* S J Clarke
* Mrs J L Cleary
* I C Coombes
* Ms K V Crisell
* S P Davies
* A H G Davis
* W H Dow
* Ms L C Ford
* R L Frampton
* A T Glass
* L E Harris
* M R Harris
* D Harrison
* J D Heron
* E J Heron
* Mrs M D Holding

* Mrs P Jackman
* M J Kendal
 Mrs E L Lane
* Mrs P J Lovelace
* B D Lucas
* Mrs A E McEvoy
* A D O'Sullivan
* J M Olliff-Cooper
* N S Penman
* A K Penson
* D M S Poole
* L R Puttock
* B Rickman
* W S Rippon-Swaine
* Mrs A M Rostand
 D J Russell
* Miss A Sevier
 M A Steele
* M H Thierry
* Mrs B J Thorne
* D B Tipp
* D N Tungate
* A S Wade
* R A Wappet
* J G Ward
* Mrs C V Ward
* M L White
 C A Wise
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

Officers Attending:

D Yates, R Jackson, J Mascall, Miss G O’Rourke, Mrs R Rutins and Ms M 
Stephens.

Apologies:

Cllrs Mrs Hoare (Chairman of the Council), Russell, Steele and Wise. 



Council 13 JULY 2015

2

12  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2015 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

13  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Kendal disclosed an interest in Minute 16 (Report of Audit Committee dated 
26 June 2015).

The Chief Executive reported that all members of the Council who were members 
of Hampshire County Council had been granted dispensations to speak and to vote 
on Item 2 of the Report of the General Purposes & Licensing Committee dated 26 
June 2015.

14  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman’s engagements undertaken since the last meeting of the Council 
were reported in the monthly Information Bulletin. The following were highlighted: 

Death of former Councillor Derek Burdle
Members were informed that former Cllr Derek Burdle who had represented what 
was then the Netley Marsh ward on the District Council from 1974 – 2003 had 
passed away in June. Cllr Burdle had been Chairman of the District Council from 
1989 – 1991 and Chairman of the then Development (now Planning Development 
Control) Committee from 1983 – 1989.   He had served on numerous other 
Committees of the District Council, including Policy & Resources, Leisure Services, 
Environment Services and Strategic Growth in Totton. 

Armed Forces Day
On Monday 22 June, the Chairman of the Council had raised the Armed Forces 
Day flag at Appletree Court, Lyndhurst. The Vice-Chairman and the Chief Executive 
had also been present. 

New Forest Show
Members were reminded that the New Forest Show would take place on 28 - 30 
July.  This was a significant event for the District. The District Council’s stand would 
be themed ‘Join the Adventure, Alice in Leisureland’.  The stand would showcase 
the Council’s five health and leisure centres. Members were encouraged to attend.

15  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Devolution for Hampshire 
The Leader referred to his recent email to councillors and staff regarding the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Local Government Association (HIOWLGA) proposal 
for Hampshire-wide devolution. 

The email explained that the Council was joining 14 other Councils across 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight to propose a Hampshire-wide devolution deal to 
the Government.



Council 13 JULY 2015

3

HIOWLGA at its meeting on 19 June had unanimously agreed to support a proposal 
covering Hampshire County Council, the 11 district councils and the unitary 
councils of Portsmouth, Southampton and the Isle of Wight Council, as the basis for 
developing devolution for the area.

The Leader of the County Council, Cllr Roy Perry, had written to Greg Clark MP, 
Secretary of State for Communities & Local Government, saying the Councils would 
prepare a devolution submission that would build on the strong partnership working 
that already existed across the area. The Leader of the Council had joined other 
local authority Leaders in supporting this proposal. 

If successful, a “Combined Authority” would be established. This was not a new 
layer of Government, but would mean that the Government would devolve powers 
and funding, to allow greater local control over matters such as skills, transport, 
economic prosperity, infrastructure, and health and social care. Proposals would be 
built on the existing partnerships, powers and responsibilities of the local authorities 
and would be submitted to the Government by the end of July 2015. The proposals 
would not involve any change to local boundaries, but the changes would allow 
councils to make savings through administrative efficiencies and economies across 
the public sector. Once further details of the Hampshire-wide proposal were known, 
the Cabinet would discuss these at future meetings, where members’ views would 
be welcomed. 

Promotion of the New Forest as a Toursim Destination
Members were shown the New Forest – Timeless Peace and Love SkyAd 
campaign which was running from 23 June to 20 July.  The campaign, developed 
by the Council in partnership with New Forest Tourism Association and the National 
Park Authority, aimed to target 141,000 couples in Greater London. These potential 
visitors all owned a Sky box and met the Experian socio-economic profile of using 
public transport and enjoying rural adventures. 

Promotion of the New Forest Show
The television advert for this year’s New Forest Show which had recently been 
shown on Meridian T.V was played to members. The advert was also available 
online via the Show’s official website. Statistics had indicated that online tickets 
sales for the show increased dramatically following the airing of the advert. The 
Leader encouraged members to attend this year’s show.  

16  REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND CABINET 

Report of Audit Committee

Cllr Kendal disclosed an interest in this item as an Executive Member for 
Hampshire County Council.  He concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.

Cllr O’Sullivan, Chairman of the Audit Committee, presented the report of the 
meeting held on 26 June 2015. 

On the motion that the report be received, it was:

RESOLVED: 

That the report be received and noted.



Council 13 JULY 2015

4

Report of General Purposes and Licensing Committee

It was noted that members of the Council who where members of Hampshire 
County Council had been granted dispensations to speak and to vote on the matter 
of the review of electoral boundaries in Hampshire County Council. 

Cllr Clarke, Chairman of the General Purposes & Licensing Committee, presented 
the report of the meetings held on 12 & 26 June 2015.  

On the motion that the report be received and the recommendations be adopted, it 
was

RESOLVED: 

That the report be received and the recommendations adopted. 

Report of Cabinet

The Leader of the Council, as Chairman of the Cabinet, presented the report of the 
meeting held on 3 June 2015.

On the motion that the report be received it was:

RESOLVED: 

That the report be received and noted.

17  RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

The Council considered the appointment process for the post of Chief Executive 
owing to the retirement of the current Chief Executive in October 2015. 

The Leader of the Council moved the following amendment: -

That recommendation 5.1(c) be amended to read as follows: 

“That an Appointment Panel consisting of the Cabinet (the Leader and the Deputy 
Leader of the Council, together with the Portfolio Holders for Finance & Efficiency; 
Housing & Communities; Environment; and Health & Leisure) and the Opposition 
Group Leader, together with two non-executive members appointed by the 
Leader, and supported by the Head of Human Resources, be appointed to make a 
recommendation to the Council”. 

The motion was seconded. 

Upon a vote it was: 

RESOLVED: 

That, subject to the above amendment, the recommendation be agreed. 



Council 13 JULY 2015

5

18  QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22 

There were none. 

19  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 

Question 1: from Cllr Harrison to Cllr Rickman, Leader of the Council

“Would the Leader agree that in developing the case for devolution of powers, such 
as major transport infrastructure, from central government to a local combined 
authority, it would be a good idea to include the example of the Waterside Railway 
and the ambition to return it to a passenger service?”

Answer: 

The Leader of the Council welcomed Cllr Harrison’s support for a combined local 
authority being given greater freedoms over transport spending but did not wish to 
make any reference to specific schemes at this stage. In the event that the powers 
were devolved, it was likely that a range of proposals for transport funding would 
come forward which could be comprehensively appraised by people with detailed 
local knowledge in due course.

20  MEETING DATES FOR THE 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

RESOLVED: 

That meetings be held on the following Mondays at 6.30 pm:- 

16 May 2016 (Annual meeting, already agreed) 
11 July 2016 
5 September 2016
17 October 2016
5 December 2016
20 February 2017
10 April 2017
15 May 2017 (Annual Meeting)

21  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS 

RESOLVED: 

That Cllr Olliff-Cooper be appointed to the Planning Development Control 
Committee in place of Cllr Thierry.  

Chairman


